
 
 

BUSINESS, ECONOMY AND INNOVATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 

IN LARGE MEETING ROOM, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 
WELLINGTON ST, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
1.       To highlight Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 12 which officers have identified 

as containing exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined in the 
report.   

  
2.       To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 

respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 7.1 of Agenda 
Item 12. 

  
2.       If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
  
RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 12 on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 29 MARCH 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 



  
5.  CHAIR'S UPDATE 
  
6.  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 
  
7.  ECONOMIC REPORTING 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 
  
8.  INVESTMENT PRIORITIES 
 (Pages 21 - 28) 
  
9.  FUTURE BUSINESS SUPPORT MODEL 
 (Pages 29 - 34) 
  
10.  INNOVATION ACTIVITY 
 (Pages 35 - 40) 
  
11.  DIGITAL SKILLS PLAN 
 (Pages 41 - 94) 
  
 For Information 
  
12.  GROWING PLACES FUND 
 (Pages 95 - 100) 
 

 
 

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
BUSINESS, ECONOMY AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 29 MARCH 2022 AT LARGE MEETING ROOM, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON ST, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Andrew Wright (Deputy Chair) LEP 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Naheed Mather Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Richard Paxman Paxman Coolers Ltd 
Simon Wright Yorkshire Bank 
Sandy Needham (Advisory 
Representative) 

Chamber of Commerce 

Lee Viney (Advisory Representative) Innovate UK 
Derek Whitehead (Advisory 
Representative) 

West Yorkshire  Consortium of Collegues 

 
In attendance: 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Flanagan West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mitchell McCombe West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Purvis West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
23. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Pandor, Councillor 
Waller, Councillor Byford, Councillor Pryor, Amir Hussain, Mandy Ridyard, 
Martin Booth, Mike Danby, Karl Oxford, Phillip Wilson, Peter O’Brien, Sue 
Cooke, Simon Mellon, and Neville Young.    

24. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.    

25. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.    

26. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October be approved.    

1

Agenda Item 4



27. Notes of the last meeting held on 5 January 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January be agreed as 
an accurate record.    

28. Economic Reporting 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the latest economic 
and business intelligence. 
 
Members discussed the following: 
 

  That covid remained a challenge for businesses especially around staff 
absences.  

  That inflation was forecast to reach 7-8%% in April 2022 with significant 
increased costs in energy and commodities. 

  That new bank accounts had been trending downwards with declines in 
Accommodation and Food Services and Construction.  

Resolved: That the report be noted.    
29. Monitoring Indicators 

 
Members considered a report that set out plans for future monitoring indicators 
and reporting. 
 
A set of socio-economic monitoring indicators would be chosen and would be 
used to check progress at each meeting of the Committee. The proposed 
indicators were listed at appendix 1 of the submitted report.  
 
The indicators would be incorporated into the State of the Region report and a 
dedicated sub-report on Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion which would analyse 
key socio-economic indicators by individual characteristics.  
 
Members were supportive of the metrics and asked for additional monitoring 
around skills development and apprenticeships, as well as the possibility of 
using an indicator on happiness. 
 
Members asked for sight of other committees’ monitoring indicators and that 
theirs was shared as many of the indicators would overlap between 
committees.  
 
The need for data on West Yorkshire as opposed to Yorkshire and the 
Humber in Government data sets would be important to provide more granular 
and meaningful data 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted   

30. Fair Work Charter and Community Wealth Building 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the 
development of the Mayor’s proposed Fair Work Charter. 
 
A summary on the development of the charter set out the establishment of an 
expert steering group and the launch of a public consultation which was 

2



scheduled to run until Easter.  
 
It was vital that the consultation reached as many people as possible and had 
input from a variety of interest groups and sectors. Discussion particularly 
centred around how best to engage small and medium-sized enterprises given 
that the Fair Work Charter could present greater challengers for them as 
opposed to larger businesses with HR functions. Members called for a 
streamlined approach which could succinctly outline areas for recognition and 
improvement targeted for SMEs, including the possibility of separate asks for 
large employers and SMEs. The board noted that emphasis had been placed 
on targeted consultation with SMEs and that a co-designed approach would 
continue to be favoured.  
 
Members also received an early-stage update on the Mayor’s commitment to 
promote the growth of community wealth building and alternative business 
models and a more detailed update would be brought to a future meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted    

31. Manufacturing Taskforce and SMARTY Action Plan 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the work of the 
Manufacturing taskforce and sought endorsement for the Smart SMEs for 
Industry 4.0 Action Plan.  
 
The Task Force was working towards developing an action plan for the region 
which was expected in Summer 2022. Subgroups had been established to 
look at topics of importance to the manufacturing sector, including productivity 
and innovation, and skills and apprenticeships.  
 
Members noted that the SMARTY Action Plan contained 3 actions: the 
development of an innovation framework, an innovation challenge competition 
pilot, and an industry 4.0 hub.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the update on the manufacturing taskforce be noted. 
 

(ii) That the SMARTY action plan be endorsed, and approval of any further 
amendments be delegated to the Head of Business, Innovation and 
Skills Policy.    

33. Business Support 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the delivery of 
business support services.  
 
Members noted that the business productivity programme had entered 
delivery and that the business accelerator fund would be launched on the 9 
June 2022. 
 
The enterprise programme was underway and had a significant focus on 
equality, diversity, and inclusion and some targets embedded within the 
programme.  

3



 
Resolved: That the report be noted.   

34. Trade and Investment 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on trade and inward 
investment activity.  
 
Members noted that the accelerator strand of the Creative Catalyst 
programme was now in delivery.  
 
The West Yorkshire Trade Strategy had been approved at the Combined 
Authority on 17 March and would provide a framework for the next five years.  
 
Members noted that the High Commissioner of India had visited the Leeds 
City Region, with Alibaba business roundtables and a visit from the Director-
General of Hong Kong also forthcoming.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.   

4



 
 

Report to: Business, Economy, and Innovation Committee  

Date:   12 July 2022 

Subject:   Governance Arrangements  

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Caroline Allen, Head of Legal and Governance Services 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise the Business, Economy, and Innovation Committee of the 

governance arrangements approved by the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority (the Combined Authority) at the Annual Meeting on 23 June 2022 in 
respect of the committee. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 At the Annual Meeting the C
[...]
we serve. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 

6



 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Business, Economy, and Innovation Committee notes the 

governance arrangements approved by the Combined Authority at the Annual 
Meeting on 23 June 2022. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

None.  
 
12. Appendices 
  

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference for the Business, Economy, and Innovation 
Committee 

 Appendix 2 – Table of the Committee’s membership  

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Part 3  
 

Section 2.3 - Terms of Reference 

Business, Economy and Innovation Committee  
 
The Business, Economy and Innovation Committee is authorised: 
 
1.  To carry out any Non-Mayoral Function1 of the Combined Authority relating to 

business, the economy and innovation2 including: 
 

a)   progressing the elements of the Strategic Economic Framework 
that fall within the remit of this committee, by: 
- approving, amending or revoking any policy, investment 

priorities, strategy or plan,3 
- delivering, monitoring and reviewing the outcomes and 

impact of any policy, investment priorities, strategy or plan. 
 

b)  progressing those elements of the Mayor’s pledges that fall 
within the remit of this committee, ensuring alignment with the 
Strategic Economic Framework where appropriate,   

 

c)  submitting bids for devolved and other funding,  
 
d)  working with key partners to develop and promote a shared 

understanding, approach and coherent strategies and policies, 
and 

e) delivering and overseeing any project or programme in 
accordance with the Leeds City Region Assurance Framework4, 
including the following w
[...]
ort to: Business, Economy and Innovation Committee  

Date:   12 July 2022 

Subject:   Economic Reporting 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: Thomas Newton, Economic Analysis Team Leader 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. This report provides an update on the latest economic and business intelligence 

to the Business, Economy and Innovation Committee. 
 
2. Information 
 

Macroeconomy 
 
2.1. The Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) voted in June 

to increase the interest rate from 1% to 1.25%. Members voted 6-3 in favour 
of the 0.25 percentage-point increase, though it is worth noting that those who 
voted against did so because they preferred to increase the bank rate to 1.5%. 
The Bank of England’s interest rate has now reached its highest point since 
January 2009. 

  The MPC sets the UK’s monetary policy to meet their inflation target 
of 2%. Twelve-month CPI inflation reached 9.1% May, a forty-year 
high, leading to the Bank of England taking direct action to try and 
cool price rises across the economy. 

  The biggest drivers of inflation are external to the UK economy. The 
conflict in Ukraine, and supply-side problems such as reduced energy 
output, has caused a 53.5% rise in electricity prices and a 95.5% 
increase in gas prices in the past year. There are also some internal 

15

Agenda Item 7



factors driving inflation, such as the tightening of the labour market 
and firms’ pricing strategies in response to rising input prices. 
 

2.2. Producer input prices rose by 22.1% in the twelve months to May 2022, up 
from 20.9% in the year 
[...]
vigorating the 

Growth Service (Growth Hub), following identification of this by the Committee 
as a priority action at its meeting on 29 March 2022. 
 

1.2. To seek further input, advice, and guidance from the Committee on the ongoing 
development and redesign of the Growth Service for delivery from April 2023 
onwards.  
 

1.3. To seek endorsement from the Committee for the Growth Service to continue 
to progress through the Combined Authority's Assurance Framework.  

 
2. Information 
 
2.1. The Growth Service is the underpinning infrastructure for business support in 

West Yorkshire and since July 2015 has supported over 20,000 different 
businesses. It is one of 38 Growth Hubs in England and is widely regarded as 
an exemplar model of integrated ‘hub and spoke’ support, with the Gateway 

29

Agenda Item 9



Service delivered by the Combined Authority and the team of 20 SME (Small 
and Medium Enterprises) Growth Managers funded by the Combined 
Authority and embedded within Local Authority delivery teams.  

 
2.2 The Growth Service provides the key access point into what remains a 

complicated business support landscape. The Gateway and Growth Manager 
functions support this by providing access to the right support, at the right 
time, to support SMEs’ growth and resilience plans. An independent 
evaluation of the service in 2022 highlighted that customer satisfaction with 
the service is very high, with 87% of businesses satisfied or very satisfied. 
Satisfaction has risen considerably from 61% in 2015/16 when the Service 
was first evaluated. Please see infographic in section 11 – Background 
Documents – for more of the recent evaluation findings. 

 
2.3 The recent evaluation featured examples of businesses that had benefitted 

from support, including: - 
 

  A Kirklees based food and drink manufacturer said, “Over the last few 
years, we have received a range of support from the Local Enterprise 
Partnership and our Growth Manager. They have helpe
[...]
ecomes available to either replenish the local / 
regional funds, and/or, undertake additional activities.  

 
6.2 It is anticipated that the West Yorkshire Local Authorities will continue to 

contribute 25% towards the cost of the SME Growth Manager function, which 
is in line with their current contributions.  

 
6.3 A greater focus on relationships with the corporate sector is expected to lead 

to potential financial, or in-kind, support to broaden the reach of the service 
and to fill gaps in support e.g. investment readiness.  

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1. There are no immediate legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1. The new delivery model is currently at a development stage and will be refined 

as it progresses through the Assurance Framework process. Any subsequent 
changes to the staffing resource will be undertaken in line with the Combined 
Authority’s current policies and procedures.  

 
8.2 It is anticipated that Growth Managers would continue to be employed by the 

West Yorkshire Local Authorities, who would contribute 25% towards their 
costs. 

 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1. No external consultations have been undertaken, although the proposed 

refined delivery model has been discussed with several key stakeholders, 
including those on the CA’s Business Communications Group. It has also 
obviously been discussed with this Committee, specifically at the March 2022 
meeting. 

 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1. That the Business, Economy, and Innovation Committee endorses for the 

Growth Service to continue to progress through the Combined Authority's 
Assurance Framework.  

 
10.2 That the Business, Economy, and Innovation Committee notes the updates 

and provides further input, advice, and guidance on the ongoing development 
and design of the Growth Service for delivery from April 2023 onwards.  

  

33



11. Background Documents 
 

 
 
12. Appendices 
 
None    
 

34



 
 

Report 
[...]
e are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1. Discussions have taken place with District Partners, Yorkshire Universities and 

the West Yorkshire Innovation Network.  
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1. That the Committee notes the activity currently underway  

39



 
10.2. That the Committee comments on and endorses for further development the 

proposals for a regional innovation programme and seedcorn fund. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None.  
 

40



 
 

Report to: Business, Economy, and Innovation Committee  

Date:   6 July 2022 

Subject:   Digital Skills Plan 

Director: Liz Hunter, Director of Policy and Development 

Author: Marianne Hewitt, Policy Officer 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☒ No 

1. Purpose of this Report 
 

1.1. To provide the Committee with an update on the West Yorkshire Digital 
Skills Partnership, including the Digital Skills Plan and the next steps towards its 
publication and its launch.  
 

1.2.  We will progress the digital skills plan for final endorsement at the Combined 
Authority. This will include an assessment of the scale of the challenge and 
impacts of the plan on the economy and our digital skills base. We will also look 
as part of this process to develop targets alongside any investments made 
regionally in improving digital skills.  

 
1.3. To seek the Committee’s views on the Digital Skills Plan.   

 
2. Information 
 

Local Digital Skills Plan 
 
2.1  The Local Digital Skills Partnership (LDSP) was created as part of the West 

Yorkshire Devolution deal. The
[...]
acancies in digital roles, and a significantly low 
number of female participants.

As well as workforce shortages, SMEs and third 
sector organisations fall behind the private sector in 
uptake of digital upskilling. 

The digital learning space is complex, with many 
offers with varying eligibility criteria and timeframes. 
Mapping provision is a long-term, ongoing task - this 
plan uses a case study methodology to exemplify 
initiatives for this reason.

57



Executive Summary
Our four workstreams have identified priority actions and a list of further actions, which will leverage West 
Yorkshire’s assets to alleviate the digital skills challenges we face. 

No individual will be left behind as all of our 
residents will be supported to engage in an 
increasingly digital society through accessible and 
inclusive provision of digital skills training. We commit 
to support the capacity building of 
community organisations, such as rolling out 
100% Digital West Yorkshire across the region to 
deliver digital inclusion. We will do this by coordinating 
the regional digital inclusion network through a hub 
and spoke model of advisors.

We will start to reduce the skills shortages and 
gaps in roles within the digital sector and in roles that 
require digital skills. We aim to increase employer 
engagement with its future workforce, through increased 
activity in the following areas: curriculum development, 
interactions with younger employees, careers 
fairs, careers talks and work experience, real-world digital 
challenges that align digital careers with young people’s 
interests, work experience, T-Levels, internships, 
bootcamps and apprenticeships. We will contextualise the 
different curriculum areas for teachers by creating a toolkit 
for different subject areas on the future career 
opportunities within digital. 

We want our SMEs & Third Sector to 
invest in digital skills for their 
workforce to transform their businesses. To 
do this, we will promote releva
[...]
ding the Digital 
Entitlement and lobby for further devolution of digital skills. 

Priority Actions

• Build the capacity 
of community 
organisations, 
such as rolling out 
100% Digital West 
Yorkshire across 
the region.

• Empower the 
regional digital 
inclusion network 
through a hub and 
spoke model of 
advisors.

71



Workforce for the Future

Workforce for 
the Future

72



Over 80% of all jobs currently require the minimum of basic digital skills 

Digital professionals are among the occupations with the highest prevalence of skills shortages vacancies. The number of people in digital roles is 
growing and the evidence shows that employers often cannot hire employees with the required skillset. Microsoft Office and Microsoft Excel are seen as 
some of the most in-demand skills at the present time for employers. Digital skills such as Social Media, CRM and Engineering Design are now 
required across a wide range of disciplines, permeating across the workforce. From April 2021 to March 2022, in west Yorkshire, Software 
Developer and ICT Support Specialist roles are the most in-demand digital occupations. 

There is growing demand for specialist digital roles in the labour market. Online job postings for digital jobs was 50% higher in March 2022 than pre-
pandemic. Employment in digital roles grew 6x faster than overall employment between 2011 and 2021 and more than 40,000 people are employed in 
specialist digital roles in West Yorkshire, which are skills-intensive and therefore well-paid (median salary of £40,800) roles such as software developers, 
web developers, telecoms engineers. 

Yet, fewer than 10% of pupils take a Computing qualification in West Yorkshire. Around 60% of schools offer Computer Science GCSEs, covering 
80% of pupils but entries for computing-related qualifications at Key Stage 4 are low. 

15% of young people in the UK who have smartphones have no access to laptop or desktops. Echoing the behaviour of the parents, children from a 
[...]
ppendix 1. 
 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 New Bolton Woods will be a new sustainable urban village that will provide 

new employment opportunities, key social amenities and over 1000 new 
homes for local residents. 

 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 As detailed in para 4.1. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The financial implications are detailed in the body of the report and in Exempt 

Appendix 1. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 The information contained in Appendix 1 is exempt under paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 to Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). It is considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the content of the appendices as exempt 

96



outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information as publication could 
prejudice current and future decision making.  

 
7.2 Legal implications are detailed in Exempt Appendix 1. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the update on GPF repayments and changes to GPF Loan 209 be 
 noted. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 
12.1 Exempt Appendix 1 – Commercial Update 
 

97



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

99

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 29 March
	6 Governance Arrangements
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Business, economy and Innovatio

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
BUSINESS, ECONOMY AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 AT MEETING ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON ST, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Shabir Pandor (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Eric Firth Kirklees Council 
Andrew Wright (Deputy Chair) LEP 
Paul Price  
Simon Langdale  
Deb Hetherington Bruntwood 
Fara Butt Shire Beds 
Mandy Ridyard LEP 
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp 
Richard Paxman Paxman Coolers Ltd 
Sue Cooke (Advisory Representative) LCR Universities 
Derek Whitehead (Advisory 
Representative) 

West Yorkshire  Consortium of Collegues 

Karl Oxford (Advisory Representative) African and Caribbean Business 
Ventures Ltd 

 
In attendance: 
 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Purvis West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jennifer Robson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kate Thompson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Philip Witcherley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
36. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Ross-Shaw, Cllr Mason, Amir Hussein, 
Asma Iqbal, Bobby Thandi, Alan Williams, Simon Wright, Peter O’Brien, Nick 
Plant, Lee Viney and Simon Mellon.  
    

37. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.    



38. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 Resolved – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 12 on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and that 
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
    

39. Minutes of the Meeting held on the 29 March 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March be approved.    

40. Chair's Update 
 
The Chair welcomed new members to the committee and wished to thank 
Derek Whitehead, who was leaving the committee, for all his hard work and 
contributions. 
  
The Deputy Chair also provided an update on the launch of the manufacturing 
taskforce report. 
    

41. Governance Arrangements 
 
Members considered a report which outlined the governance arrangements 
agreed by the Combined Authority on the 23 June.  
  
Resolved: That the governance arrangements approved by the Combined 
Authority at the Annual Meeting on 23 June 2022 be noted. 
    

42. Economic Reporting 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the latest economic 
and business intelligence.  
  
Members had the following questions and comments:  
  

       That resource efficiency audits could be used to help businesses 
reduce energy usage and save money. 

       That it would be useful if digital footfall could be captured in the same 
way as physical footfall. Members noted that this information was not 
available on a regional basis, but an update was provided on the 
national picture.  

       Members expressed concern about some of the disparities between the 
districts, especially around pay and vacancies.  

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
    

43. Investment Priorities 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the work to develop 
the investment priorities for business growth and innovation. The proposed 
investment priorities were included at appendix one to the submitted report.  



Members were supportive of the investment priorities and had the following 
questions and comments: 
  

       The need for grant applications to be simple to make funding more 
accessible for business. 

       That seed corn finance was hugely positive and there was an 
opportunity to address the funding gap through EDI and better 
engagement across the region. 

       The importance of export support as well as leadership and 
management skills for businesses in the region. 

       That more could be captured in the priorities around Healthtech and 
innovation support, particularly with regard to the role that the better 
role higher education sector could play. 

       That the Productivity Programme was essential and should be 
continued and that it was particularly crucial for the manufacturing 
sector. Members noted that the Business Productivity Programme 
would be out to tender shortly to get a delivery partner on board.  

       The role of challenge/pitch competitions to promote innovation and 
encourage young entrepreneurs. Members discussed Masood 
Entrepreneur Centre at Manchester University.  

Resolved: That the investment priorities be endorsed for further 
development.  

    
44. Future Business Support Model 

 
Members considered a report that provided an update on work underway to 
reshape the Growth Service. 
  
A revised growth hub delivery model was in development and the key themes 
were outlined in the submitted report. The delivery model had been taken 
through the early stages of the assurance framework and a more detailed 
business case was in development.  
  
Members had the following questions and comments:  
  

       Members were very supportive of the growth hub, and especially the 
role of growth managers. 

       That a sector approach would be helpful to be more proactive in 
engaging with businesses 

       That it was important to encourage SMEs to provide feedback on the 
service with a view to promoting its work.  

       That the digital portal should be used as a one stop shop to make the 
service easy to use and clear for people to navigate.  

       The use of a database management system to hold the diagnostic 
information for business who have engaged with the growth service to 
avoid duplication.  

Resolved: That the Business, Economy, and Innovation Committee endorsed 
for the Growth Service to continue to progress through the Combined 
Authority's Assurance Framework.   

45. Innovation Activity 



 
Members considered a report that provided an update on activity and 
development for innovation support. 
  
Members noted the work underway in the 2022 West Yorkshire Innovation 
Festival and the ongoing delivery of Connecting Innovation.  
  
There were two future programmes outlined in the submitted report. The 
Regional Innovation Programme proposal would aim to help business 
innovate through a streamlined offer focussed on diagnostics and signposting. 
Members noted the early work underway on a proposed seedcorn fund to 
address the lack of early stage finance to help innovation and 
commercialisation.  
  
Members discussed the role of universities in innovation and asked for a 
programme of engagement with the higher education sector when designing 
future innovation programmes.  
  
Resolved: That the development the proposals for a regional innovation 
programme and seedcorn fund be endorsed.  
.   

46. Digital Skills Plan 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the West Yorkshire 
Digital Skills Partnership and Digital Skills Plan.  
  
The plan would be further refined before being taken to the Combined 
Authority for approval 
  
Members had the following questions and comments:  
  

       That there was a significant amount of provision to help with digital 
skills, but it needed to be simplified. 

       That innovation and digital skills were intrinsically linked and improving 
digital skills in the region presented further opportunities for innovation.  

Members discussed the ‘no individual left behind’ priority and whether the 
coordination of the regional digital inclusion network through a hub and spoke 
model of advisors would be correctly scaled to meet the need in the region. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.   

47. Growing Places Fund 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the Growing Places 
Fund. 
  
Resolved: That the update on GPF repayments and changes to GPF Loan 
209 be noted. 
    


